
 

Case # BZA-11-24-00821 

Charleston County BZA Meeting of January 6, 2025 

 

Applicant/Property Owner: Maurice Reid  

 

Property Location:     2007 Syreford Court – St. Andrews Area 

 

TMS#:    286-13-00-376  

 

Zoning District:  Planned Development (PD-73E, Hunt Club) Zoning 

District  

 

Request:  Variance request to reduce the required 25’ 

rear/freshwater wetland setback by 5.5’ to 19.5’ at the 
closest point for a proposed deck and patio. 

   

Requirement:    

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 
Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, 
Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. 
Variances states, “Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the 
ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with 
respect to zoning-related, dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual 
Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum 
Impervious Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to 
Article 3.10, Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, 
Zoning Variances, shall apply. All other proposed modifications, except minor 
modifications as described above, require an amendment to the PD Planned 
Development Plan, in accordance with the procedure specified in this Article.”  
 
The PD-73-E, Hunt Club Planned Development requires a 25’ rear/freshwater wetland 
setback on Single Family Residential lots.   
 
 















Proposal: Variance request to reduce the required 25’ rear/freshwater wetland setback for a 

proposed deck and patio.
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Staff Review: 

 

The applicant and property owner, Maurice Reid, is requesting a variance to reduce the 

required 25’ rear/freshwater wetland setback by 5.5’ to 19.5’ at the closest point for a 

proposed deck and patio at 2007 Syreford Court (TMS # 286-13-00-376) in the St. Andrews 

Area of Charleston County. The subject property and adjacent properties are located in 

the Planned Development (PD-73E, Hunt Club) Zoning District. The 0.27-acre subject 

property contains a single-family residence that was constructed in 2020 per Charleston 

County records.  

 

The applicant’s letter of intent explains, “This request is made for approval to build a deck 

and patio adjoining the back of my house at 2007 Syreford Court in Charleston. The deck, 

to be built at an elevation matching the existing landing at approximately 73" above 

grade (where the existing landing meets the back door of the house) would be extended 

to 12 feet deep and 26 feet wide.  The patio portion of the plan would cover a 6 foot by 

12-foot area on the southeast side of the deck. The deck structure would be over 

approximately 68 square feet of wetland buffer and the patio would cover 

approximately 36 square feet of buffer at grade. The impacted area (approximately 104 

square feet is less than 4.3% of the wetland buffer area (approximately 2,473 square feet) 

with only the patio portion directly affecting the buffer zone, less than 1.5% of the buffer 

zone.)  The deck and patio will be built by an established licensed contractor to existing 

applicable code. In the 4 years I have lived in this house (since the house was built), this 

area has stayed dry, with the house rain gutter discharging about 12 feet from the rear 

of the house to the back of the property and rain naturally draining away from the 

property. 

Enclosed with this application is a scaled layout, recent survey and 4 pictures of the 

back of the property: 

 

A. Backyard Pix 1: taken from the northeast side of the yard showing the existing 

stairs and area to be under the raised deck. Deck to be at the same elevation 

a the top step. 

B. Backyard Pix 2: taken from the southwest side of the yard showing the back of 

the house, existing landing and area where the patio is proposed. 

C. Backyard Pix 3: taken facing the structure supporting the existing landing which 

extends 4 feet from the back door of the house, near the center of the 

structure. 

D. Backyard Pix 4: taken from the landing pointing NE where the proposed 

patio would be located. Note that the proposed structure would not 

require any existing tree removal.”  
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Applicable ZLDR requirement:  

 

The Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, Sec. 

4.25.10 Variances and Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. 

Variances states, “Upon adoption of this Ordinance, the provisions of Article 3.10 of the 

ZLDR, relating to Variances, shall apply to all approved PD Development Plans with 

respect to zoning-related, dimensional, design, or performance standards on individual 

Lots. Variance applications for Trees, Setbacks, Buffers, height, and maximum Impervious 

Surface/Building Coverage on individual Lots shall be processed pursuant to Article 3.10, 

Zoning Variances, of this Ordinance and all requirements of Art. 3.10, Zoning Variances, 

shall apply. All other proposed modifications, except minor modifications as described 

above, require an amendment to the PD Planned Development Plan, in accordance with 

the procedure specified in this Article.”   

 

The PD-73-E, Hunt Club Planned Development requires a 25’ rear/freshwater wetland 

setback on Single Family Residential lots.   

 

Staff conducted a site visit of the subject property on December 12, 2024. Please review 

the attachments for further information regarding this request. 

 

Planning Director Review and Report regarding Approval Criteria of §3.10.6: 

 

§3.10.6(1): There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

particular piece of property; 

Response: There may be extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the 

0.27-acre property. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “Near the area 

where the encroachment would occur, stood a grand oak tree that had 

died and shed limbs through the existing structure. The tree was 

removed (permit: ZONE-08-22-14131, August 5, 2022) and the stump 

ground out. The proposed patio area would be at the southeast corner 

of the house where the buffer begins approximately 5 feet from the 

corner of the structure. The buffer does not run parallel to the rear of the 

house and is approximately 9 feet from the northwest rear corner of the 

house.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

    

§3.10.6(2): These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity; 

Response: These conditions do not generally apply to other properties in the vicinity. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “I believe these conditions are 

unique to this property as the homes on either side of the subject 

property are oriented differently on their lots, which are also different in 

size and shape. This part of the street is a cul-de­ sac.” Therefore, the 

request may meet this criterion.  

 



BZA Meeting of January 6, 2025 

Staff Review, Case # BZA-11-24-00821  
 

Page 3 of 4 

§3.10.6(3): Because of these conditions, the application of this Ordinance to the 

particular piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably 

restrict the utilization of the property; 

Response: The application of this Ordinance, Chapter 4 Base Zoning Districts, Article 

4.25 PD, Planned Development Zoning District, Sec. 4.25.10 Variances and 

Other Modifications to Approved PD Development Plans, C. Variances to 

2007 Syreford Court may unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property. 

The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The proposed deck and patio would 

only be accessible by the owner of the property (and their guests), should 

not be visible from the street and would not alter the access to the home, 

with the exception of changing the direction of the approach to the landing 

to the rear door.” Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(4): The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to 

adjacent property or to the public good, and the character of the zoning 

district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance; 

Response: Authorization of this request may not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

properties or to the public good and the character of the Planned 

Development (PD-73E, Hunt Club) Zoning District may not be harmed if this 

variance is granted. The applicant’s letter of intent states, “The construction 

of this deck and patio will not affect the value of the neighboring properties 

beyond boosting the average value of the homes on the street. As noted in 

response to question 3, the structure should not be visible from the street.” 

Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(5): The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance the effect of which 

would be to allow the establishment of a use not otherwise permitted in a 

zoning district, to extend physically a nonconforming use of land, or to 

change the zoning district boundaries shown on the official zoning map.  

The fact that property may be utilized more profitably, should a variance 

be granted, may not be considered grounds for a variance; 

Response: The variance does not allow a use that is not permitted in this zoning district, 

nor does it extend physically a nonconforming use of land or change the 

zoning district boundaries. Therefore, the request meets this criterion. 

 

§3.10.6(6): The need for the variance is not the result of the applicant’s own actions; 

Response: The need for the variance may not be the result of the applicant’s own 

actions. The rear northeastern corner of the house is located 4.9’ from the 

rear setback line. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion.  

 

§3.10.6(7): Granting of the variance does not substantially conflict with the 

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance; 

Response: Granting of the variance may not substantially conflict with the    

Comprehensive Plan or the purposes of the Ordinance if the Board finds that 
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the strict application of the provisions of the Ordinance results in an 

unnecessary hardship. Therefore, the request may meet this criterion. 

 

Board of Zoning Appeals’ Action: 

 

According to Article 3.10 Zoning Variances, Section §3.10.6 Approval Criteria of the 

Charleston County Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), 

(adopted July 18, 2006), The Board of Zoning Appeals has the authority to hear and 

decide appeals for a Zoning Variance when strict application of the provisions of this 

Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship (§3.10.6A).  A Zoning Variance may be 

granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board of Zoning Appeals 

makes and explains in writing their findings (§3.10.6B Approval Criteria). 

 

 In granting a variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 

regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure 

as the Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the 

surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§3.10.6C). 

 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions or deny Case # BZA-

11-24-00821 [Variance request to reduce the required 25’ rear/freshwater wetland 

setback by 5.5’ to 19.5’ at the closest point for a proposed deck and patio at 2007 

Syreford Court (TMS # 286-13-00-376) in the St. Andrews Area of Charleston County] based 

on the BZA’s “Findings of Fact”, unless additional information is deemed necessary to 

make an informed decision. In the event the Board decides to approve the application, 

the Board should consider the following condition recommended by Staff:  

 

1. The encroachment area shall be limited to the footprint shown on the submitted 

site plan.  
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